

2010 MAY 24 PM 5: 49

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE SEVENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

0

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 1023

(By Senator Tomblin (Mr. President), By Request of the Executive)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]



2010 MAY 24 PM 5:49

OFTICE VITST VIHGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 1023

(BY SENATOR TOMBLIN (MR. PRESIDENT), BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed May 18, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing and amending appropriations from the State Road Fund by decreasing an existing item of appropriation from the Department of Transportation - Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2011, organization 0803, and adding a new item of appropriation to be designated as the Department of Transportation - Office of Administrative Hearings, fund 9027, fiscal year 2011, organization 0808, by supplementing and amending Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the Budget Bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriations from the State Road Fund, fund 9017, fiscal year 2011, organization 0803, be supplemented and amended by decreasing an existing item of appropriation as follows:

Enr.	S. B. No. 1023] 2
1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.
3	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
4	94–Division of Highways
5	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)
6	Fund 9017 FY 2011 Org 0803
7 8 9	State Act- Road ivity Fund
10	9 General Operations 277 \$1,400,000
11 12 13 14	And, That Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section 2 thereof, the following:
15	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.
16	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.
17	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
18	94a–Office of Administrative Hearings
19	(WV Code Chapter 17C)
20	Fund 9027 FY 2011 Org 0808
21 22 23	State Act- Road ivity Fund
24	1 Unclassified - Total 096 \$1,400,000
25	The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to

0 26 supplement, amend, and decrease an existing item of 27 appropriation in the budget act; and provide for a new

- 28 item of appropriation to be established therein to appro-
- 29 priate funds for the designated spending units for expendi-
- 30 ture during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

Enr. S. B. No. 1023] 4 Joint **o**mpittee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. mon Senate Committee 1110

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

h. 1 Clerk of the House of Delegates

1mhla President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within in approved this the 24 Day of *...*,2010. Governor 8 GCU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR MAY 2 4 2010 Time m